
Janet Hawkins 

To: 
Subject: 

Janet Hawkins (jhawkins@victoria.ca) 
FW: AGGV rezoning 

From: Jim Fields [^^|* . * '*• - ; 

Sent: Monday, Jun 8, 2015 11:54 AM 
To: Helen Cain; Lisa Helps (Mayor); Marianne Alto (Councillor); Chris Coleman (Councillor); Ben Isitt (Councillor); Jeremy 
Loveday (Councillor); Margaret Lucas (Councillor); Pam Madoff (Councillor); Charlayne Thornton-Joe (Councillor); Geoff 
Young (Councillor) 
Subject: AGGV rezoning 

Good morning Mayor, Council and Helen. 

I wanted to touch base with a few more considerations with regards to the art gallery rezoning issue. One 
concern is what level of credence is given to the studies that were supplied by independent firms on behalf of 
the AGGV. I know they have indicated in their proposal that parking is not an issue but I maintain it is an issue 
now and will only get worse should a new facility be built. I have attached two photos that were taken 
Monday, May 11th at approximately 11 a.m. and show that the gallery parking lot was full so the overflow went 
immediately to an area that is residential only. 
Also, the graphic representations of what the new gallery will look like from different angles are subliminally 
different in favour of the gallery. In the attached Moss View the perspective has been changed so that the new 
building looks roughly the same size as the existing building which it won't of course. The Willspencer view has 
had the top cropped off so you don't get a sense of the enormity of the new addition. In the Pentrelew View 
they have altered the angle so that the one with the new building in it includes more of the Spencer Mansion 
which again mitigates the impact of the addition. And in all the views the tones and colours of the new 
building have been muted to reduce the visual impact of a building that does not suit the character of the 
Rockland neighbourhood. 
Despite repeated requests to the gallery to be considerate of the noise levels they had an event on May 27th. 
The noise level was again far in excess of what our area bylaws allow. As a quiet zone we are supposed to be 
below 55 decibels during the day up to 10 p.m. and 45 decibels after that. I've attached a recording made just 
before 11 p.m. and my phone's decibel reading was between 60 and 65. It was recorded from the side of my 
house that faces the gallery's courtyard but I was standing in room with the window open. As with the 
parking, the AGGV says they will ensure this will not be problem going forward but why would they not be 
doing anything about these problems now? 

Lastly, I made up some posters to place on telephone poles in our neighbourhood (attached) and I was 
approached by several people who also feel strongly that the gallery should not be enlarged. One of them lives 
directly across from the gallery on Willspencer and is tired of the parking and noise issues and apparently 
finding bottles on her lawn. She indicated that she had approached the AGGV but said that it was like the 
people at the gallery don't care about the neighbours. I think that speaks volumes. 

Thanks as always for your time and considerations. 

Jim Fields 
1035 Pentrelew Place 

Planning & Land Use 
Standing Committee 
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Janet Hawkins 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

FW: Public Feedback - 1040 Moss 
Lot Plan.pdf; Feb 27 Recording.m4a; AGGV Land Contract.pdf; Pentrelew View.pdf; Moss 
View.pdf; Willspencer View.pdf 

From: Jim Fields 
Sent: Monday, April 20, 2015 2:09 PM 
To: Lisa Helps (Mayor); Marianne Alto (Councillor); Chris Coleman (Councillor); Ben Isitt (Councillor); Jeremy Loveday 
(Councillor); Margaret Lucas (Councillor); Pam Madoff (Councillor); Charlayne Thornton-Joe (Councillor); Geoff Young 
(Councillor) 
Cc: 'Janet Simpson'; 
Subject: Rezoning application for the Art Gallery of Greater Victoria 

Dear Mayor and Council 

Firstly, thank you all so much for taking the time to read and hopefully respond this email. While it may 
represent a mere drop in the bucket of your daily emails it is of huge importance to myself and my 
neighbourhood so I respectfully ask that you give it due consideration. 

As some of you already know, I own the property at 1035 Pentrelew Place and as you can see from the 
attached lot view, I would definitely be one of, if not the most affected by the AGGV rezoning should it 
proceed. I want to not only express my concerns but as well, hopefully try to understand the rezoning process 
from your viewpoint in terms of what weight you give to those most directly affected. My concern to be honest 
is that the decision to rezone may be swayed by gallery supporters who are not affected by being in close 
proximity. I want to be very clear, I support art in the community and I have supported the AGGV with 
donations since moving here in 2000. The unfortunate situation is that the AGGV is already an issue for local 
residents in terms of parking and noise issues so any increase in size and scope would only compound this 
situation. 

Parking. The AGGV has spent considerable time and money during the planning stages to give the 
appearance that they are concerned about parking but they have not really addressed the actual issues. It is 
irresponsible to suggest the impact on our area will not worsen with a larger gallery. Currently, during daytime 
events, the parking requirements exceed the AGGV's current venue and therefore populates the surrounding 
areas. This is not including the many special evening events where surrounding streets are choked with cars 
and traffic. Despite the AGGV's planners suggesting alternative parking will be promoted, patrons of the gallery 
will continue to squeeze in as close to the entrance as possible as it's human nature. I've previously had to ask 
for cars to be ticketed as they park with a distinct lack of care and have blocked my driveway. And this is 
without a theatre night at Langham Court. The area is simply not meant to handle the kind of traffic generated 
by the gallery which can only escalate with an expansion. 

Noise. This may not be as much of a concern for others in the area but it is a major problem for my home. 
I've spent a considerable amount of time and money creating a relaxing environment in my back yard, 
especially in the evenings. I've installed a hot tub under a gazebo which is situated about 6 feet from the 
south east corner of the gallery courtyard. During the many functions that the gallery has, the attendees utilize 
the courtyard. This has two effects, one is that they have the doors open to the courtyard and the music is so 
loud it's easy to hear inside my home with the windows closed. The second is that more often than not, there 
is alcohol served to patrons which results in loud intoxicated behaviour. I have attached a sound file which I 
recorded February 27th between 9 and 10 p.m. with my phone (not a sophisticated recording device!). I also 
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checked the db level and it was definitely above bylaw limits. This was while in my hot tub even though it 
sounds like I'm at the event. Sadly one of the patrons felt the need to urinate in this corner which was just 
adding insult to injury. Now consider that all this happened after I had met with Jon Tupper and expressed my 
frustration with the noise and rowdiness. Definitely not what I would consider a good neighbour and again, it's 
not unreasonable to expect this to increase with larger gallery functions. As well there are plans for a roof top 
lounge which will also be a factor. 

Height. The 50 year land contract between the City and the AGGV which does not expire until 2026 is very 
clear that with the exception of minor variations, the height of the building must stay within the confines of 
the contract. Adding another large storey onto the building will quite simply dwarf my home. I've attached a 
page from the AGGV renewal document (Pentrelew View) which gives some idea of the change in height 
although they chose not to use the same photo angle for their rendering which mitigates the height impact. 
Sadly the amount of visible blue sky from my property will be diminished. 

Design. If you consider what the Rockland neighbourhood signifies, which to me is the original character of 
an early Victoria, then the proposed design of the gallery expansion is simply outlandish and ill conceived. 
Rockland consists of mostly stately residences of varying sizes that represent some of the most prominent 
architects of Victoria. When the AGGV was created, the newer building was designed and constructed to be an 
understated element in order to highlight Spencer Mansion and to blend into the surrounding neighbourhood 
behind it's abundant tree camouflage. When viewed from every angle, the historic Spencer building is what 
stands out. Should this rezoning proceed then the character and elegance of this building will be lost. It's like 
playing Mozart and heavy metal at the same time, one will definitely drown out the other. If you view the 
attachments (Moss View and Wilspencer View), hopefully you will see what I see. A garish modern building 
that is extremely out of place given the character that Rockland exudes. Oddly enough they planner has used 
a cropped photo in the Wilspencer View page so as to hide the impact of the height of the building. 

In closing, I hope I have been able to present my thoughts in a manner that will resonate with you all should 
this come to a vote. If the gallery wants to expand then they should be committed to a highly visible and 
accessible location conducive to increased traffic like most galleries in the world. 

I am considering starting a petition so could you please let me know if this is an acceptable vehicle for 
representing neighbourhood views? Feel free to contact me and if any of you would like to visit my property 
and walk the area I'd appreciate it very much and thanks to Pam Madoff for already visiting. Thanks again for 
your considerations. 

Yours sincerely, 

Jim Fields 
1035 Pentrelew Place 
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Important 
This map is for general information purposes only. The Capital Regional 
District (CRD) makes no representations oi warranties regarding the 
accuracy or completeness of this map or the suitability of the map for 
any purpose. This map is not for navigation. The CRD will not bo liable 
for any damage, loss or injury resulting from the use of the map or 
information on the map and the map may be changed by the CRO at 

Regional Community Atlas 
Capital Regional District 
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Printed Mori, Apr 20, 2015 
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T o  a u t h o r i z e  e x e c u t i o n  o f  
a  L a n d  U s e  C o n t r a c t  b e t w e e r  
T h e  C o r p o r a t i o n  o f  t h e  C i t y  
o f  V i c t o r i a  a n d  A r t  G a l l e r y  
o f  G r e a t e r  V i c t o r i a  

A  B Y - L A W  

T h e  M u n i c i p a l  C o u n c i l  o f  t h e  C o r p o r a t i o n  o f  
t h e  C i t y  o f  V i c t o r i a  e n a c t s  a s  f o l l o w s :  

1 .  T h i s  b y - l a w  m a y  b e  c i t e d  a s  t h e  " A r t  G a l l e r y  
o f  G r e a t e r  V i c t o r i a  L a n d  U s e  C o n t r a c t  A u t h o r i z a t i o n  
B y - l a w ,  1 9 7 5 " ,  

2 ,  A  L a n d  U s e  C o n t r a c t  s h a l l  b e  e n t e r e d  i n t o  w i t h  
A r t  G a l l e r y  o f  G r e a t e r  V i c t o r i a  i n  r e s p e c t  o f  l a n d s  
i n  t h e  C i t y  o f  V i c t o r i a  i n  t h e  P r o v i n c e  o f  B r i t i s h  
C o l u m b i a  d e s c r i b e d  a s ,  f i r s t :  

L o t s  3 3 ,  3 4  a n d  L o t  A ,  
( I ) .  0 .  2 7 2 4 7 2  I )  ,  
F a i r f i e l d  [ - ' a r m  H s t a t e ,  
V i c t o r i a  C i t y ,  
P l a n  3 8 6 6  

3 .  T h e  s a i d  C o n t r a c t  s h a l l  b e  i n  t h e  f o r m  o f  a  
d r a f t  t h e r e o f ,  f i l e d  w i t h  a n d  i n i t i a l e d  b y  t h e  C i t y  
C l e r k .  

a n d  S e c o n d l y ,  

L o t  1 9 ,  
F a i r f i e l d  f a r m  F . s t a t e  
V i c t o r i a  C i t y ,  
P l a n  3 8 6 6  

4 .  T h e  e x e c u t i o n  o f  t h e  s a i d  C o n t r a c t  o n  b e h a l f  o f  
t h e  C i t y  i s  h e r e b y  a u t h o r i z e d .  
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P a s s e d  b y  t h e  M u n i c i p a l  C o u n c i l  t h e  13th d a y  o f  
N o v e m b e r  ,  A .  T ) ,  ,  1 9 7 5 .  

R e c o n s i d e r e d ,  a d o p t e d  a n d  f i n a l l y  p a s s e d  b y  a n  
a f f i r m a t i v e  v o t e  o f  a t  l e a s t  t w o - t h i r d s  o f  a l l  t h e  
m e m b e r s  o f  t h e  M u n i c i p a l  C o u n c i l  t h e  1 1 t h  d a y  o f  

December , A. D., 1975 after a Public Hearing 
d u l y  e x e c u t e d ,  n o t i f i e d  a n d  h e l d ,  

"F.tL WALLER" 

C I T Y  C L E R K  

"G.P.A. POLLEN" 

MAYOR (L.S.) 
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COPY OF RESOLUTION PASSED BY THE VICTORIA COT 
COUNCIL AT ITS MEETING HELD OH 26TH FEBRUARY, 1976 

RE EXTENSION OF TIKE FOR REGISTRATION OF LAND USE CONTRACT -
ART GALLERY OF GREATER VICTORIA. 

THAT, pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 12 of the Land 

Use Contract with the Art Gallery of Greater Victoria dated 

12th December, 1975, the period of days stipulated by the con­

tract for its registration in the LandHRegistry be extended by 

a further period of 60 days. 

IsIHEREBY CERTIFY that the above is a true copy. 

P.M. WALLEf 
CITY CLERK, 
VICTORIA, I 
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THIS I ,AND USE CONTRACT made  in  t r ip l i ca te  

\Z tiny of A.D. 1975.. 

RCVD: 1976-04-07 RQST: 201 
1 

BETWEEN:  

* 
S.  

X' .  
o <> 

AND: 

CO 
CO 

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF VICTORIA,  
a  munic ipa l i ty  cons t i tu ted  under  the  laws  
o f  the  Prov ince  o f  Br i t i sh  Columbia  

(here inaf ter  ca l l ed  "the  Ci ty")  

OP Tl l l l  ONE PART 

ART GALLERY OP GREATER VICTOR1A,  
a  soc ie ty  duty  incorporated  under  the  
prov i s ions  o f  The  Soc ie t i e s  Act  hav ing  
a i l  o f f i ce  a t  1040  Moss  S tree t ,  Vic tor ia ,  
Br i t i sh  Columbia  

(here inaf ter  ca l l ed  "the  Owner")  

OP Ti l l -  OTHER PART 

.d'ii--7-76 69500a 

1 . f - nl> 

Ls9 3 VJ 
t . . .  WHEREAS:  
s'-'-

A.  I t  i s  prov ided  by  Subsec t ion  (2 )  o f  Sec t ion  702A 

o f  the  Munic ipa l  Act ,  a s  amended ,  that  a  munic ipa l  counc i l  

may  by  by- law amend a  zon ing  by- law to  des ignate  areas  o f  

land  wi th in  a  zone  as  deve lopment  areas ;  

II .  The  lands  hereaf ter  descr ibed  arc  ly ing  wi th in  

a  zone  as  de f ined  and  de l ineated  by  By- law Number  4382 ,  

be ing  a  by- law o f  the  Ci ty  c i t ed  as  the  "Zoning  By- law,  

1956" ,  as  amended ,  and  the  Munic ipa l  Counc i l  o f  the  Ci ty  
c -*4;  _  

has  by  a  by- law Number  6844 ,  c i t ed  as  the  "Zoning  By- law,  f cc  '•> ,  i  c j j  

19S6 ,  Amendment  By- law (No .431) ,  1975"  amended  the  sa id  f .  ^  
r  i i  

By- law Number  4382  to  des ignate  the  sa id  lands  wi th in  the  

sa id  zone  as  a  deve lopment  area;  

C.  I t  i s  prov ided  by  Subsec t ion  (3 )  o f  the  a foresa id  

Sec t ion  702A o f  the  Munic ipa l  Act  that  upon  the  appl i ca t ion  

o f  the  owner  o f  land  in  a  deve lopment  area  or  h i s  agent  the  

Munic ipa l  Counc i l  may  by  by- law,  notwi ths tanding  any  by- iaw o f  the  

Munic ipa l i ty  orSect ions  712  or  713  o f  the  Munic ipa l  Act  enter  

s ; l  

mm:  

y -" 3  . s i  
-J**;.,.-
c  -  1  

I . . . wile 
NATURE OF i»;ur.i£i Os-e 
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APPLICANT 
AS sn i tc i r sn / AGENT TOR .. 
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in to  a  land  use  contract  conta in ing  suct i  t erms  and  

condi t ions  for  the  use  and  deve lopment  o f  the  land  as  may  

be  mutua l ly  agreed  upon  and  that  thereaf ter  the  use  and  

deve lopment  o f  the  land  sha l l  notwi ths tanding  any  by- law o f  

the  Munic ipa l i ty  or  the  sa id  Sec t ions  712  or  713  be  in  accord­

ance  wi th  the  land  use  contract ;  

I ) .  The  Owner  i s  the  reg i s tered  owner  o f  an  e s ta te  in  

f ee  s imple  abso lute  in  possess ion  an  and  to  the  sa id  lands .  

U.  An appl i ca t ion  has  been  made  on  beha l f  o f  the  owner  

o f  the  lands ,  as  de f ined  in  the  Munic ipa l  Act ,  to  the  

Munic ipa l  Counc i l  o f  the  Ci ty  for  th i s  land  use  contract ;  

F .  I t  i s  prov ided  by  Subsec t ion  (4 )  o f  sa id  Sec t ion  

702A o f  the  Munic ipa l  Act  that  a  land  use  contract  entered  in to  

as  a foresa id  sha l l  have  the  force  and  e f fec t  o f  a  res tr ic t ive  

covenant  running  wi th  the  land  and  sha l l  he  reg i s tered  in  

the  Land Reg i s try  Of f i ce  by  the  Munic ipa l i ty ;  

G.  I t  i s  prov ided  by  Subsec t ion  (6 )  o f  the  sa id  Sec t ion  

702A o f  the  Munic ipa l  Act  that  a  munic ipa l  counc i l  sha l l  not  

enter  in to  a  land  use  contract  unt i l  i t  has  he ld  a  publ ic  hear ing ,  

not i ce  o f  which  sha l l  have  been  publ i shed  in  t i i e  manner  pres ­

cr ibed  in  Sec t ion  703  o f  the  Munic ipa l  Act  and  except  upon  the  

a f f i rmat ive  vote  o f  a t  l eas t  two- th irds  o f  a l l  members  o f  

the  counc i l  ;  

II .  The  Munic ipa l  Counc i l  o f  the  Ci ty  has  he ld  a  publ ic  

hear ing  wi t l i  respect  to  the  mat ter  o f  th i s  land  use  contract ,  

not i ce  o f  which  was  du ly  publ i shed  in  the  manner  prescr ibed;  

1 .  This  land  use  contract  and  the  enter ing  in to  o f  

the  same by  the  Ci ty  have  been  duly  author ized  by  Ry- law No.  (5883 
c i ted  as  the  "Art  Gal l ery  o f  Greater  Vic tor ia  Land Use  

Contract  Author izat ion  Ry- law,  1975" ,  which  by- law was  adopted  

by  an  a f f i rmat ive  vote  o f  a t  l eas t  two- th irds  o f  a l l  the  

members  o f  the  Munic ipa l  Counc i l  o f  the  Ci ty  a t  the  t ime  and  

Pi  
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in  the  manner  prescr ibed  by  the  Munic ipa l  Act .  

NOW TIIP . IUiFORI;  in  cons iderat ion  o f  the  mutua l  

covenants  here in  conta ined  the  part i e s  here to  covenant  and  

agree  wi th  cac l i  o ther  as  fo l lows:  

1 .  The  lands  here inaf ter  descr ibed  sha l l  not  for  a  

per iod  o f  f i f ty  [50)  years  next  ensu ing  a f ter  the  date  o f  

execut ion  hereof  be  used  o therwise  than  in  accordance  wi th  

the  fo l lowing  prov i s ions ,  that  i s  to  say:  

[  i )  hots  33 ,  3d  and  hot  "A" (D,D.  272<l72-1)  

Fa ir f i e ld  Farm i i s ta te ,  Vic tor ia  Ci ty ,  P lan  

3866j  to  be  conso l idated  in to  one  parce l  

pursuant  to  the  prov i s ions  o f  th i s  contract ,  

sha l l  not  be  used  except  

(a )  for  the  cons truct ion ,  recons truct ion ,  

erec t ion  and  maintenance  thereon  o f  

the  bu i ld ing  and  for  the  landscaping  

and  o ther  improvements  a l l  as  shown on  

and  to  be  in  accordance  wi th  the  drawings  

annexed  here to  and  marked  Schedule  "A" 

(here inaf ter  co l l ec t ive ly  re ferred  to  as  

"the  drawings") .  

(b )  for  the  use  and  enjoyment  o f  the  sa id  

bui ld ing  as  a  publ i c  Art  Gal l ery  and  Art  

Centre  and  purposes  commonly  inc identa l  

there to  and  assoc ia ted  therewi th  and  

wi thout  res tr ic t ing  the  genera l i ty  o f  the  

forego ing  prov i s ions  the  sa id  bui ld ing  

sha l l  not  be  cons tructed ,  recons tructed ,  

erec ted  or  mainta ined  except  in  the  pos i t ions  

and  in  the  manner  shown on  or  ind icated  by  

the  drawings  nor  sha l l  the  sa id  lands  be  

used  wi thoutprov i s ion  for  and  maintenance  o f  
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thir ty - four  (34)  sur face  parking  spaces .  

( i i )  Lot  19 ,  Fa ir f i e ld  Farm Es ta te ,  Vic tor ia  Ci ty ,  

P lan  3866  sha l l  not  be  used  except  for  re tent ion  

o f  the  ex i s t ing  res idence  thereon  as  a  s ing le  

fami ly  dwel l ing  unt i l  such  t ime  as  in  the  

op in ion  o f  the  Ci ty  Counc i l  the  preva i l ing  

t ra f f i c  condi t ions  warrant  use  o f  the  sa id  lo t  

for  the  prov i s ion  o f  addi t iona l  parking  and  

upon  Counc i l  so  reso lv ing  the  Owner  sha l l  a t  

i t s  expense  wi th in  n inety  days  o f  such  reso lut ion  

demol i sh  or  remove  the  ex i s t ing  res idence  thereon  

and  cons truct  th ir teen  (13)  automobi le  parking  

spaces  as  des ignated  in  the  s i t e  p lan  o f  the  

drawings  under  the  notat ion  "futute  parking"  and  

from the  date  o f  demol i t ion  or  removal  o f  the  

sa id  res idence  the  sa id  lo t  sha l l  not  be  used  

except  for  parking  and  uses  inc identa l  there to .  

2 .  Before  and  dur ing  the  course  o f  cons truct ion  the  

Owner  may  apply  for  minor  modi f i ca t ions  to  the  sa id  drawings ,  

not  hav ing  the  e f fec t  o f  increas ing  or  reduc ing  the  number  o f  

s toreys  o f  the  proposed  bu i ld ing  or  o f  changing  the  e s sent ia l  

nature ,  appearance  or  character  o f  the  bu i ld ing  or  the  uses  thereof ,  

i f  such  appl i ca t ion  i s  necessary  in  order  to  comply  wi th  genera l ly  

accepted  eng ineer ing  or  sa fe ty  s tandards  and  pract i ces  or  to  

comply  wi th  bu i ld ing  or  f i re  prevent ion  regula t ions .  

3 .  An appl i ca t ion  pursuant  to  paragraph 2  may  bo  granted  

in  wr i t ing  by  the  Direc tor  o f  Communi ty  Deve lopment ,  in  h i s  

d i scre t ion ,  or  may be  re ferred  by  h im to  the  Ci ty ' s  Munic ipa l  

Counc i l  for  i t s  dec i s ion  in  i t s  d i scre t ion ,  and  he  sha l l  in  any  

event  re fer  to  the  Counc i l  any  appl i ca t ion  for  permiss ion  to  

increase  the  he ight  or  dens i ty  o f  any  part  o f  the  bu i ld ing .  

P; 
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4 ,  I f ,  dec  to  technolog ica l  evo lut ion  or  o ther  reasons ,  

automobi les  arc  no  longer  in  genera l  use ,  or  cannot  ga in  access  

to  the  sa id  lands  the  Ci ty  Counc i l  may ,  by  a  vote  o f  a t  l eas t  

two- th irds  o f  a l l  i t s  members  and  from t ime  to  t ime ,  permit  

the  areas  reserved  for  automobi le  parking  to  be  put  to  o ther  

uses ,  anc i l lary  to  the  pr inc ipa l  use  o f  the  sa id  Art  Gal l ery  

bu i ld ing .  _ 

5 .  IT  there  i s  any  incons i s tency  between  the  wording  

o f  th i s  land  r i se  contract  and  the  descr ipt ion  on  the  sa id  

drawings  o f  the  uses  and  enjoyment  o f  the  sa id  lands  and  

bu i ld ing  then  the  wording  used  in  the  land  use  contract  sha l l  

preva i l .  

b .  The  Owner  pr ior  to  reg i s tra t ion  o f  th i s  contract  

w i l l  a t  i t s  expense  conso l idate  by  Subdiv i s ion  P lan  Lots  33 ,  

34  and  Lot  A ( I I .  1 ) .  2  72<l  72  -1 )  Pa ir  f i e ld  Parm l i s ta tc ,  Vic tor ia  

Ci ty ,  I '  1  s in  3866  in tc  one  parce l  and  no  part  o f  the  lands  

ment ioned  in  th i s  contract  sha l l  a f ter  i t s  execut ion  he  

subdiv ided  wi thout  the  pr ior  consent  in  wr i t ing  o f  the  Ci ty .  

7 .  The  covenants  on  the .part  o f  the  Owner  here in  

sha l l  be  b inding  upon  and  run  wi th  the  sa id  lands  and  every  

part  thereof ,  and  sha l l  enure  to  the  benef i t  o f  and  be  enforce ­

ab le  by  and  aga ins t  the  Ci ty ,  the  Owner  and  the ir  respect ive  

successors  and  ass igns .  

8 .  The  Owner  acknowledges  that  i t  has  not  been  induced  

to  enter  in to  th i s  contract  wi th  the  Ci ty  by  any  representat ion  

o f  fac t  or  law made  by  or  on  beha l f  o f  the  Ci ty .  

9 .  At  the  exp irat ion  o f  the  per iod  o f  f i f ty  (50)  years  

re ferred  to  in  paragraph 1  hereof  the  use  o f  the  sa id  lands  

sha l l  be  contro l l ed  by  the  prov i s ions  o f  the  Zoning  By- law 

o f  the  Ci ty  in  force  in  respect  o f  the  zone  compris ing  the  sa id  

lands  a t  that  t ime ,  and ,  in  de fau l t  o f  such  Zoning  By- law,  sha l l  

be  governed  by  the  prov i s ions  o f  th i s  land  use  contract  unt i l  a  

P; 
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Zoning  By- law appl i cab le  to  these  lands  i s  enacted .  I f  the  

use  o f  these  lands  pursuant  to  the  t erns  o f  th i s  contract  i s  

in  conf l i c t  wi th  the  prov i s ions  o f  the  Zoning  By- law in  force  

a t  the  exp irat ion  o f  the  per iod  o f  f i f ty  years  as  a foresa id  

then  such  use  sha l l  he  deemed to  be  a  lawfu l  non-conforming  use .  

10 .  The  Ci ty  covenants  and  agrees  wi th  the  Owner  that  

notwi ths tanding  anyth ing  to  the  contrary  conta ined  in  the  

a foresa id  "Zoning  By- law,  1950"  or  any  amendment  there to  or  .  

any  by- law or  by- laws  that  may  hereaf ter  be  adopted  in  sub­

s t i tu t ion  for  or  in  p lace  thereof  but  subjec t  a lways  to  th i s  

land  use  contract  and  to  any  o ther  appl i cab le  by- law or  by- laws  

o f  the  Ci ty  for  the  t ime  be ing  in  force  and  to  any  and  a l l  

s ta tutes ,  regu la t ions ,  ru les  and  orders  a f fec t ing  the  sa id  

lands  or  the  use  thereof  for  the  cons truct ion?  recons truct ion  

or  maintenance  o f  the  sa id  bui ld ing  or  the  use  thereof  the  

Owner  may  lawfu l ly  undertake  and  carry  to  comple t ion  the  work  

o f  cons truct ing  the  sa id  bui ld ing  on  the  sa id  lands  and  may  

thereaf ter  use  the  sa id  bui ld ing  and  the  sa id  lands  in  the  

manner  and  for  the  purpose  here inbefore  se t  for th  unt i l  th i s  

land  use  contract  exp ires  a t  the  end  o f  f i f ty  years ,  PROVIDED 

ALWAYS that  any  zon ing  or  o ther  by- law now or  hereaf ter  in  

force  in  respect  o f  the  sa id  lands  or  any  zone  or  area  com­

pr i s ing  the  sa id  lands  sha l l ,  to  the  ex tent  that  i t  i s  con­

s i s tent  wi th  the  prev ious  prov i s ions  o f  th i s  land  use  contract ,  

apply  to  and  govern  the  use  o f  the  sa id  lands .  

11.  This  land use  contract  shal l  be  nul l  and vo id  ab 

in i t io  notwithstanding  the  execut ion  thereof  unless  wi th in  

n inety  (90)  days  a f ter  the  execut ion  hereof  by  the  Ci ty  i t  

has  been reg is tered in  the  Land Regis try  Off ice  in  the  Ci ty  

of  Victor ia  as  a  f i rs t  charge  against  the  sa id  lands  of  which 

Lots  33 ,  34  and Lot  "A" (D.D.272472-I )  Fairf ie ld  Farm l i s tnte ,  

Victor ia  Ci ty ,  P lan  3866  sha l l  have  been  f i r s t  conso l idated  

in to  OIIO parce l ,  hav ing  pr ior i ty  over  any  and  a l l  o ther  res tr ic t ive  
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covenants  an i l  any  and  a l l  l i ens ,  entr ies ,  judgments ,  mortgages ,  

agreements ,  l eases  or  o ther  encumbrances  or  charges  o f  whatsoever  

k ind  or  descr ipt ion  save  and  except  that  cer ta in  res tr ic t ive  

covenant  reg i s tered  under  No ,  232986-0 ,  Right  o f  Way reg i s tered  

under  No .40G043-G and  Crown reservat ion  No .92441-0;  PROVIDED 

that  i f  the  Ci ty  sha l l  not  wi th in  the  per iod  o f  f i f t een  ( IS)  

days  a f ter  the  execut ion  hereof  apply  to  reg i s ter  th i s  land  .  

u se  contract  as  a foresa id  the  Owner  may  and  i s  hereby  i rrevocably  

author ized  to  apply  to  reg i s ter  the  same as  the  agent  o f  the  

Ci ty  and  the  Ci ty  sha l l  for  that  purpose  de l iver  to  the  Owner  

a  fu l ly  executed  copy  oT th i s  land  use  contract  du ly  a t tes ted  

and in  n i l  respect s  in  reg i s torable  form together  wi th  a  t rue  

copy  o f  the  by- law author iz ing  execut ion  o f  the  same by  the  

Ci ty ,  cer t i f i ed  as  such  l iy  the  Ci ty  Clerk ,  

12 .  The  Ci ty  may ,  be fore  the  exp irat ion  o f  the  per iod  

o f  n inety  days  ment ioned  in  the  preced ing  paragraph extend  

in  wr i t ing  such  per iod  oT n inety  days ,  and  may fur ther  in  

wr i t ing  extend  such  per iod  dur ing  any  ex tens ion  or  ex tens ions  

thereof .  

13 .  ' fhe  Owner  sha l l  not  bo  ent i t l ed  to  compensat ion  from 

the  Ci ty  for  any  casement  reasonably  expropr ia ted  by  the  

Ci ty  for  publ ic  u t i l i t i e s  except  to  the  ex tent  that  the  

expropr ia t ion  causes  or  resu l t s  in  s tructura l  or  mater ia l  

changes ,  a f fec t ing  any  bu i ld ing  or  s tructure  on  the  sa id  

lands .  

14 .  The  Owner  may  grant  any  easement  or  charge  required  

by  any  government  or  loca l  author i ty  hav ing  the  power  to  

demand or  expropr ia te  such  easement  or  charge ,  anyth ing  

to  the  contrary  here in  conta ined  notwi ths tanding .  

15 .  Time  sha l l  be  oT the  e s sence  o f  th i s  land  use  

contract .  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the  corporate  sea l s  o f  the  Ci ty  
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ani l  the  Owner  have  been  hereunto  a f f ixed  in  the  presence  o f  

the ir  proper  o f f i cers  duly  author ized  in  that  beha l f ,  the  day  

and  year  f i r s t  above  wr i t ten .  

The  Corporate  Sea l  o f  Ti l l !  COIU'ORATION )  
OI ;  TUB CI  TV OH VICTORIA was  hereunto  )  
a f f ixed  in  the  presence  o f :  )  

CITY Cl . l iRK 

f/ 
1  

The  Corporate  Sea l  o f  ART GACl . I iRY 
OH GUIsATHR VICTORIA was  hereunto  
a f f ixed  in  the  presence  o f :  
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Victoria BooSt & Stationery Co. Lid. 

Xanb 1Re0tet$\> Bet 

FORM Q. (Section 59). 

For the Secretary (or other Officer) of a Corporation 
""r\&' ^ ^ \ it 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that, on the 1 /•? day of. ^ 19 J$ 
Victoria - .u Province . British Columbia at——.t.-fJsJr.Y.1— — , in the..—.— of.— 

• EffmaV.. —[whosrMmAy 

has ln.cn proved by the cvidtnci on ruth uf.. — ,— „ ....... „ ....... ... 

who Is) personally known to me, appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he is the C-L 
TUB CORPORATION OF TUB CITY OF VICTORIA 

— —— of.— —— ..... and that he Is the person ... 

who subscribed his name to the annexed instrument as of the said ..CORPORATION 

and affixed the seal of the. said CORPORATION 
to the said instrument, that he was first duly authorized to subscribe his name as aforesaid, and affix the said 
seal to the said instrument and that such Corporation is legally entitled to hold and dispose of land in the 
Province of British Columbia. 

/.2 * . 
th i s— —day o f  

IN TESTIMONY whereof I have hereto set my hand and Seal of Office at 

^jccCf^ruL ; 

. — —  i n  t h e  y e a r  o f  o u r  L o r d  o n e  t h o u s a n d  n i n e  h u n d r e d  

and SCVCntY" f ive . .— —. .y—.  '  .  

AEbfl-J />ria^ . 
k-.&AUt-ttmi h mi fui ltii* f iar la t s  i f f  P i I  LiftTMJkSSi.' 

" • • ' A Crotahstr twr tills* tlfiiriu Itt BrtLU CefcaeMe. 
NOTE.—Yfhaw xlm perm msUnc it* acLnowkdcmtal => penoniHf known lis Ilk offltrr uUnf iki maw, itrib eat (it worth la tnefan. 

Pa< 
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Xanb iRegf act 

FORM Q. (Section 59). 

at.. 

has-1 

For the Secretary {or other Officer) of a Corporation 

Nb\ftrr* 19 75 
I ». ... •**! *** "Ml >1**1 N| « Vf fOlll 1 

m British Columbia 

t l c t l iLL^w Cox  

-ky-the-evidence-cn-oath-cfr:. 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that, on the..—...— „ .day of.... 
Victoria . Province , 

.... .. .......... ... — in the. ... of...... 

..... [whose identity" 

who isj personally known to me, appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he is the...... .. 

«»  Airr  CALLEWr OP CHBATB8 VICTOMA ,  l a i  , l l a ,  h e  j ,  u , e  pc™,  

who subscribed his name to the annexed instnsmcnt as. the said ART._GAU.ERY OF 

• C"8*™* WCTOklA ^ rfhrt Use seal of ,W ART GAl.UiRY OF GREATER VICTORIA 
to the said instrument, that he was first duly authorized to subscribe his name as aforesaid, and affix the said 
seal to the said instrument and that such Corporation is legally entitled to hold and dispose of land in the 
Province of British Columbia, 

IN TESTIMONY whereof I have hereto set my hand and Seal of Office at 

this dav of 

, in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred 

and. sevejt^nvo : 

A Gcrotatiiar tar "uiloi' aliî u'lrsr %rUkh1*Cohiiul̂  . 
NOTE.—VfliOT th« jmoa mi4inf Ota adtaowidixaeiil a penosjitlj laown Ia ilia effietr ttlinf tha Mm, drib evt i£a yrarA la br»ci<n. 

Pa< 
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Janet Hawkins 

Subject: FW: Proposed AGGV rezoning 

From: Helen Cain 
Sent: Monday, February 23, 2015 9:41 AM 
To: Monica Dhawan; Janice Appleby 
Cc: Jim Fields| , 2' . 
Subject: FW: Proposed AGGV rezoning 

Hi Monica and Janice, 

I have spoken to Mr. Fields, and he wishes to have this correspondence provided to Mayor and Council. 

Best, 

Helen Cain MCIP RPP 
Senior Planner 
Community Planning and Sustainable Development 
City of Victoria 
1 Centennial Square, Victoria BC V8W 1P6 

T 250.361.0282 F 250.361.0388 

C I T V  O F  
VICTORIA 

From: Jim Fields [J 
Sent: Friday, Feb 20, 2015 8:41 PM 
To: Helen Cain 
Cc: vice-president@rockland.bc.ca: president@rockland.bc.ca 
Subject: Proposed AGGV rezoning 

Hi Helen. I felt it necessary to contact you and to add some further input regarding the letter you received 
from the Rockland Neighbourhood Association (attached). I'd like to address my concerns with this rezoning 
that are not covered in the letter. For the record my home at 1035 Pentrelew Place would be impacted most 
should this rezoning be allowed. 

The first item is that it is inaccurate to suggest the Gallery is not expecting increases. They are hoping to 
increase square footage in order to display more art. There are also new areas that would be a draw such as a 
larger coffee shop and a roof top lounge. Just the very presence of a larger, newer art gallery would also 
surely be a factor in drawing larger crowds. I have already been dealing with noise issues with the AGGV and 
with the additions they plan I can only see this getting worse, especially with an outside lounge right above 
my back yard. 

There are many of us in the area that are simply not happy about the parking as it exists now never mind 
after a renovation. During the meeting it was suggested that steps could be taken to introduce more bicycle 
parking and offsite parking areas. Sadly the simple truth is that the vast majority of art gallery patrons arrive 
by car and as most drivers are apt to do, they find the closest parking regardless of whether it's blocking 
residents driveways. The gallery also suggests that this doesn't happen very often but in fact it occurs quite 
regularly that our streets are plugged. 

l  

mailto:vice-president@rockland.bc.ca


The letter also suggests that little concern was expressed about the proposed height of the building. 
Unfortunately I was not in a position to speak out about the height as I was relegated to the outer room due 
to a lack of seating. I have expressed my concerns about the proposed height previously by email to the RNA 
and as well I've had Pamela Madoff visit my home to view how the proposed changes would be a major 
impact on my residence. There is precious little light coming into my back yard area now and increasing the 
gallery by another floor or more would severely mitigate this as well as dramatically increase the institutional 
feel that should simply not exist in a residential neighbourhood. I have also spoken with my elderly neighbour 
at 1033 Pentrelew and while they are not able to attend meetings they are definitely not in favour of the 
rezoning and expansion either. 

Please advise me of what course I need to take to ensure that my position is understood by planners, council 
and the Mayor. As the most affected resident in the area around the AGGV it is of paramount importance that 
this rezoning not be allowed to proceed. Surely those most affected should have the lion's share of the ability 
to deter this business from expanding in our quiet residential area. 

Thank you for your time. I would welcome an opportunity to speak to you in person at your earliest 
convenience. 

Yours sincerely, 

Jim Fields 
1035 Pentrelew Place 
Victoria, BC, V8V 4J5 
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K I 510 FORT STREET, 2ND FLOOR 
I l|-'r~|\| VICTORIA, BC V8W1E6 
Wl 1—1 M 250.383.8833 

Mk openspace@openspace.ca 
1 www.openspace.ca 

Charitable #11906 8815 RR 0001 

Mayor and Council 
City of Victoria 
1 Centennial Square 
Victoria, BC 
V8W 1P6 

June 25, 2015 

To Mayor and Council: 

Re: Art Gallery of Greater Victoria Renewal Plans 

Open Space Arts Society writes in support for the Art Gallery of Greater Victoria's efforts to renew 
their Moss Street building. 

As a member of the cultural community in the City of Victoria and surrounding region, we strongly 
support the Gallery's plans for their facility renewal. Regional growth forecasts indicate a significant 
increase in population over the next ten years, and a major component of the health of the community 
is a strong and vibrant cultural precinct. 

The Gallery is a significant component in the cultural fabric of our community and we believe strongly 
and passionately in its decision to evolve and improve its facilities on Moss Street. This new facility will 
contribute important arts and cultural infrastructure in this community. As the major public gallery in 
the provincial capital, the AGGV's facility upgrade is overdue. Its programs and collections have 
outgrown the current facility. 

We urge you to stand with us to ensure Victoria receives this centre for the celebration of visual art; 
the communities served by the Gallery have waited years for this renewal. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Executive Director 
Open Space Arts Society 
510 Fort Street 
Victoria BC V8W 1E6 


